advisors in the US, are not affected by these changes.

Restatement of compensation-related liabilities

During the third quarter of 2020, UBS restated its balance sheet
and statement of changes in equity as of 1 January 2018 to
correct a USD 43 million liability understatement in connection
with a legacy Global Wealth Management deferred
compensation plan, with the effects presented in the table on
the next page. The restatement resulted from a correction of an
actuarial calculation associated with compensation-related
liabilities. The effects of the understatement were not material
to prior-year financial statements; however, such effects would
have been material to the third quarter 2020 financial
statements had they not been corrected by restating prior years.
The restatement had no effect on Net profit / (loss) or basic and
diluted earnings per share for the current period or for any
comparative periods.

69

Note 1  Basis of accounting and other financial reporting effects (continued)

30.6.20 31.12.19 31.12.18 1.1.18
USD million As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated

Balance sheet assets
Deferred tax assets 9,294 11 9,305 9,537 11 9,548 10,105 11 10,116 10,184 11 10,195
Total assets 1,063,838 11 1,063,849 972,183 11 972,194 958,489 11 958,500 938,788 11 938,799

Balance sheet liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 8,302 43 8,345 8,794 43 8,837 9,022 43 9,065 9,443 43 9,486

of which: Compensation-related
liabilities 5,799 43 5,842 6,812 43 6,855 7,278 43 7,321 7,873 43 7,916

of which: financial advisor
compensation plans 1,267 43 1,310 1,463 43 1,506 1,458 43 1,501  Not disclosed

Total liabilities 1,006,630 43 1,006,673 917,476 43 917,519 905,386 43 905,429 886,851 43 886,894

Equity
Retained earnings 35,991 (32) 35,959 34,154 (32) 34,122 30,448 (32) 30,416 25,389 (32) 25,357
Equity attributable to shareholders 57,035 (32) 57,003 54,533 (32) 54,501 52,928 (32) 52,896 51,879 (32) 51,847
Total equity 57,207 (32) 57,175 54,707 (32) 54,675 53,103 (32) 53,071 51,938 (32) 51,906
Total liabilities and equity 1,063,838 11 1,063,849 972,183 11 972,194 958,489 11 958,500 938,788 11 938,799

Presentation of interest income and expense from
financial instruments measured at fair value through
profit or loss

Effective from 1 January 2020, UBS presents interest income and
interest expense from financial instruments measured at fair
value through profit or loss on a net basis in its income
statement, in line with how UBS assesses and manages interest
and in accordance with IFRS. This presentation change has no
effect on Net interest income or on Net profit / (loss) attributable
to shareholders. Prior periods have been aligned with this
change in presentation. Further information about net interest